

## **Minutes**

August 7, 2012 1:30 P.M. Bryce Canyon City Public Safety Building 70 W 100 N Bryce Canyon City, 84764

## Attending: Mayor David Tebbs, Lee Roberts, Mike Stevens, Bryce Syrett, Gary Syrett, Shiloh Syrett

- 1. Welcome
  - a. Pledge
  - b. Prayer
- 2. Motion was made by Mike Stevens and seconded by Lee Roberts to approve minutes of 7/17/2012

Lee Roberts Yes Mike Stevens Yes Bryce Syrett Yes Gary Syrett Yes Shiloh Syrett Yes

- Motion was made by Shiloh Syrett and Seconded by Gary Syrett to adopt the agenda Lee Roberts Yes Mike Stevens Yes Bryce Syrett Yes
  - Gary Syrett Yes
  - Shiloh Syrett Yes
- 4. Other Business
  - a. Alexis Tebbs Donation Requests- She run for miss Garfield County, She needed to raise money for a donation to Children's Miracle Network. The money stayed in the county for the hospitals to use. Thanks Alexis
  - b. Rim Run Donation-We would like The Boy Scouts to come in and make this request.
  - c. Town Party-August 24
  - d. Fire station public use, scheduling, cleaning
    - i. It's ok for people to use the facility, there may be a minimal deposit, if it's cleaned they will receive back.
    - ii. Town Council will meet 1/2 hour before town council to clean and care for facility.
- 5. General Plan
  - a. Capital Improvements
    - i. Roads

- 1. Main Street Project-Striped main street and turning lanes
- 2. Road Sinking above Rodeo grounds-Bryce will talk to Dean to see if he has some patch for it
- b. Fire Station
  - i. Update
- c. Cemetery-Lee said water is cut back and they are mowing it. Looks Good
- d. Planning Commission-Gary Syrett
- e. Prairie Dog Study-David Tebbs says it's moving forward. Waiting on Ruby's about land easement.
- f. Zoning Ordinance
- 6. Financial
  - a. GRAMA Policy
  - b. Profit Loss/Balance Sheet/Budget Report
- 7. Warrants- Mike Stevens
  - a. Motion was made by Shiloh Syrett and seconded by Bryce Syrett to approve the warrants as read by Mike.
    Lee Roberts Yes
    Mike Stevens Yes
    Bryce Syrett Yes
    Gary Syrett Yes
    Shiloh Syrett Yes
- Motion was made by Shiloh Syrett and seconded by Lee Roberts to adjourn the meeting Lee Roberts Yes Mike Stevens Yes Bryce Syrett Yes Gary Syrett Yes

Shiloh Syrett Yes